House Resolution 1625

By: Representatives Corbett of the 174th, LaRiccia of the 169th, Carson of the 46th, Bentley of the 139th, Mosby of the 83rd, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Doris Durr Littlejohn upon the grand occasion of her

2 retirement; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Doris Durr Littlejohn retired on February 29, 2016, after 24 years of exceptional
service to the State of Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, Doris, the beloved daughter of Whiddon and Lillie Johnson-Durr, was born in

6 the Hughes Spalding Pavilion in Atlanta, Georgia, on May 18, 1954; and

7 WHEREAS, she attended Pryor Elementary School, Park Middle School, and L.J. Price High

- 8 School and graduated from DeKalb Technical College; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she was united in love and marriage to John Arthur Littlejohn on July 16, 1993,
- 10 and was blessed with one remarkable son, Robert Lee Garvin, and one wonderful grandson,

11 Robert Lee Garvin IV; and

- 12 WHEREAS, she served as administrative assistant to many members of the Georgia House
- 13 of Representatives, most recently Howard Mosby, Patty Bentley, John Carson, John Corbett,
- 14 Dominic LaRiccia, J. Craig Gordon, Dee Dawkins-Haigler, and Bert Reeves; and

WHEREAS, she is an active member of Springfield Baptist Church, under the leadership of
Pastor Eric W. Lee, where she serves on the Usher Board, plays the piano for the Nursing
Home Ministry, played for the Children's Ministry, and volunteers for the Food Drive
Ministries; and

- 19 WHEREAS, she has diligently and competently devoted her talents, time, and energy to the
- 20 betterment of Georgia as evidenced by her conscientious and patient service as administrative
- assistant; and

- 22 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this body recognize the superlative
- 23 accomplishments and unimpeachable character of this remarkable individual upon the
- 24 occasion of her retirement from public service.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 members of this body commend Doris Durr Littlejohn on her devotion of almost two and a
- 27 half decades to the State of Georgia and congratulate her upon the grand occasion of her
- 28 retirement.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives authorized
- 30 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Doris
- 31 Durr Littlejohn.